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DearLieutenax _________

This is in referenceto yourapplication for correctionof yournaval recordpursuantto the
provisionsof title 10 of theUnited StatesCode, section1552.

You requestedthat yourpay entry basedate(PEBD)bechangedfrom 5 July 1986 to
24 February 1983, which would reflect serviceasan enlistedmemberof theNaval Reserve
while simultaneouslyenrolled in the Naval ReserveOfficer Training Corps(NROTC)
ScholarshipProgram. You further requestedremovalof the fitnessreport for 15 Januaryto
11 May 1998, leaving in the recordthe fitness report for 15 Januaryto 31 October1998.

The Navy PersonnelCommand(NPC) hasadministrativelychangedthe fitnessreport for
15 Januaryto 31 October1998 to begin 12 May 1998.

A three-memberpanelof theBoard for Correctionof Naval Records,sitting in executive
session,consideredyour applicationon 25 February2000. Your allegationsof errorand
injusticewerereviewedin accordancewith administrativeregulationsand procedures
applicableto theproceedingsof this Board. Documentarymaterialconsideredby theBoard
consistedof yourapplication, togetherwith all material submittedin supportthereof,your
naval recoydand applicablestatutes,regulations~ndpolicies. In addition, theBoard
consideredtheadvisoryopinionsfurnishedby NPC dated24 Augustand 24 November1999,
copiesof which areattached.TheBoard alsoconsideredyour letter dated11 January2000.

After careful and conscientiousconsiderationof theentire record,the Board found that the
evidencesubmittedwas insufficientto establishtheexistenceof probablematerialerroror
injustice. In this connection,theBoard substantiallyconcurredwith the commentscontained
in the advisoryopinions. The Boardwasunableto find you wereincorrectlyorderedto the
unit from which you receivedthe contested“not observed”fitnessreport for 15 Januaryto
11 May 1998. In view of theabove,your applicationhasbeendenied. Thenamesandvotes
of the membersof the panelwill be furnishedupon request.



‘:‘

1j is regrettedthat thecircumstancesof your caseare suchthat favorableaction cannotbe
taken. You areentitled to havethe Board reconsiderits decisionupon submissionof new and
materialevidenceor othermatternot previously consideredby theBoard. In this regard,it is
importantto keepin mind that a presumptionof regularityattachesto all official records.
Consequently,whenapplying for a correctionof an official naval record, theburden is on the
applicantto demonstratethe existenceof probablematerialerror or injustice.

Sincerely,

W. DEAN PFEIFFER
ExecutiveDirector

Enclosures



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND

5720 INTEGRITY DRIVE

MILLINGTON TN 3805 5-0000

5420
PERS-911

24 Aug 99

MEMORANDUMFOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, BOARD FOR CORRECTIONOF
NAVAL RECORDS

Via: Assistant for BCNR Matters (PERS-OOZCB)

Subj: REQUESTFOR COMMENTSAND RECOMMEN ON~S:0

LT—IIoL1~1~r1*w~uSNR:~
Ref: (a) BCNR memo 5420 PERS-OOZCBof 23 Aug 99

(b) Public Law 104-21 Section 507 of 23 Sep 96
(c) 10 U.S.C. 10143
(d) 10 U.S.C. 10147
(e) BUPERSINST l00l.39C (Chapter 1, paragraph 103.lb)

End: (1) BCNR File No. 03945-99

1. Per reference (a) , enclosure (1) is returned with the
recommendation that~J~~~ ‘s petition requesting a change
to his Pay Entry Base Date (PE D) to reflect service as an
enlisted member of the Naval Reserve while simultaneously
enrolled in the Naval Reserve Officer Training Corps (NROTC)
scholarship program be denied.

2. Reference (b) amended the applicable sections of United
States Code regarding this matter. Specifically Title 10, U.S.
Code, Sections 2106(c) and 2107(g), and Title 37, U.S. Code,
Section 205(d) were amended and read as follows:

a: Title 10, U.S. Code, Section 2106(c) - “In computing
length of service for any purpose, an officer appointed under
this section may not be credited with enlisted service for the
period covered by his advanced training, other than any period
of enlisted service performed on or after August 1, 1979, as a
member of the Selected Reserve.”

b. Title 10, U.S. Code, Section 2107(g) - “In computing
length of service for any purpose, an officer appointed under
this section may not be credited with service either as a cadet
or midshipman or concurrent enlisted service other than



concurrent enlisted service performed on or after August 1,
1979, as a member of the Selected Reserve.”

c. Title 37, U.S. Code, Section 205(d) - “Notwithstanding
subsection (a) , a commissioned officer may not count in
computing basic pay a period of service after October 13, 1964,
that the officer performed concurrently as a member of the
Senior Reserve Officer’ Training Corps, except for service that
the officer performed on or after August 1, 1979, other than for
training as an enlisted member of the Selected Reserve may be so
counted.”

3. Current law provides that officers appointed under Sections

2106 or 2107 of Title 10, U.S. Code may only be credited with
enlisted service if they were members of the Selected Reserve.
Reference (c) provides that the Selected Reserve consists of
units and members as designated by the Secretary concerned,
trained as prescribed by Section 10147 of Title 10, U.S. Code or
Section 502(a) of Title 32, U.S. Code as appropriate. Per
reference (d) a member of the Selected Reserve is required to
participate in at least 48 scheduled drills or training periods
each year. Also per reference (d) they must serve on active
duty for training not less than 14 days (exclusive of travel
time) or serve on active duty for training not more than 30 days
during each year. Per reference (e) the Department of the Navy
defines Selected Reserve as reserve members who are assigned to
Full Time Support (active duty) positions, who drill for pay, or
who serve on extended Active Duty for Special Work or Active
Duty for Training.

4. j~ JJI1[1IIJIPIIIL record indicates that he was not a member of
the Sej~ected Reserve while he was enrolled in the NROTC
scholarship program and is therefore not entitled to service
credit for that period.

5. My point of contact ~ at

~

uirector, Naval Reserve Personnel
Administration Division

Subj: REQUESTFOR COMMENTS
-± ~J~R

• ~l~S)P! ____~TIONS .1-
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY ‘~ ‘1 ~f ~‘ /~

NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND
5720 INTEGRITY DRIVE

MILLINGTON TN 38055-0000

1610
PERS-311
24 November 1999

MEMORANDUM FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, BOARD FOR CORRECTIONOF

NAVAL RECORDS

Via: PERS/BCNRCoordinator(PERS-OOXCB)

_____ iii... ~ JR.,~

Ref: (a) BUPBRSINST1610.10EVAL Manual

End: (1) BCNRFile

1. Enclosure(1) is returned.Thememberrequestsremovalofhis fitnessreportfor theperiod 15
January1998 to 11 May 1998 leaving in his recordthe fitness reportfor the period 15 January
1998 to 31 October1998.

2. Basedon our reviewofthematerialprovided,we find thefollowing:

a. A reviewofthemember’sheadquartersrecordrevealedthefitnessreportsin questionto be
on file. Thefitnessreportfor the period 15 January1998 to 11 May 1998 is not signed,however
the fitness report for the period 15 January 1998 to 31 October is signed by the member
acknowledgingthe contentsof the reportand his right to submit a statement. The memberdid
notdesireto makeastatement.

b. The fitness report for the period 15 Janua 1998 to 11 May 1998 is a Not Observed
Detachmentof Individual/Regularreport signed~
did not regularlydrill with the unit, he was still attachedto the command. Theregularreporting
seniorretainstheresponsibilityto ensureall periodsarecovered.

c. Thefitnessreportfor theperiod 11 January1998 to 31 October1998 is aPeriodic/Regular
report signed1UJ IIU~i~LiflhiiçiThe penod 15 January1998 to 11 May 1998 is already
coveredby a different reportingsenior, therefore,thebeginningdateofthis reportshould be 12
May 1998. We haveadministrativelychangedthe report to reflect the correctstart dateto 12
May 1998.

d. Furtherreviewofthe member’srecordrevealedthefitnessreportfor the period 8 August
1997 to 14 January1998 missingfrom his record. If thememberwill forwardthereportwewill
file it in his digitized recordandOSR



e. Thememberdoesnot provethereportto be unjustor in error.

3. We recommendthemember’s

Head, ~. .~. .ii~nce
EvaluationBranch
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